

2005

# Southeastern Utah Association of Local Governments v. Department of Workforce Services, Workforce Appeals Board, and Barbara Dougherty : Reply Brief

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_ca2](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca2)

 Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Gary S. Gibbs; Attorney for Appellee Workforce Appeals; Board, Department of Workforce Services; April L. Hollingsworth; Strindberg, Scholnick and Chamness; Attorneys for Claimant. Samuel S. Bailey; Don M. Torgerson; Bailey & Torgerson; Attorneys for Appellant.

---

## Recommended Citation

Reply Brief, *Southeastern Utah Association v. Department of Workforce Services*, No. 20051175 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2005).  
[https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_ca2/6209](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca2/6209)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY TO APPELLEES' STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF REPLY ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. WHETHER BUCK OR KEVIN COULD PREVAIL IN A TITLE VII ACTION HAS LITTLE RELEVANCE TO THIS CASE. ....	2
A. <u>For Title VII to apply, the employer must fail to act—here, the employer acted immediately and appropriately.</u> ....	2
B. <u>The <i>Ford</i> case cited by the Appeals Board is entirely different from this case but illustrates the problem— the possibility of litigation at great expense which the employer has a rightful interest in avoiding.</u> ....	3
II. THE 'UNIVERSAL STANDARD' APPLIES TO BOTH KNOWLEDGE AND CULPABILITY BUT THE APPLICATION OF THE STANDARD IS DIFFERENT FOR CULPABILITY--IT IS A BALANCING TEST.. ....	4
CONCLUSION .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Autoliv ASP, Inc. v. Dep't of Workforce Services</i> , 29 P.3d 7 (Utah Ct.App. 2001) .....	3,5
<i>Ford v. West</i> , 222 F.3d 767 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000). ....	2,3
<i>Martin v. Dep't of Workforce Services</i> , 2004 UT App. 264 (Unpublished) . . .	3,5
 <b>RULES AND STATUTES</b>	
UTAH ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, R994-405-202 (2005) .....	3,5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) (2006). ....	2
